
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 13 June 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 21 June 2022 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE 

S J Carr 
S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
T Hallam 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   SCRUTINY REVIEWS 
 

 

 Members will receive an update at the meeting on matters 
proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

 

5.   RESOURCES AND PERSONAL POLICY   
 

 

5.1   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND ACTION 
PLAN  
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

 To ask Cabinet to consider and approve a new Learning and 
Development policy for the Council. 
 
 

 

5.2   APPRENTICESHIP STRATEGY  
 

(Pages 27 - 42) 

 To ask Cabinet to consider and approve a new Apprentice 
strategy for the Council. 
 
 

 

5.3   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2022/23  
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy.  
 
 

 

6.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 

 

6.1   LEVELLING UP FUND UPDATE  
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

 To consider the main projects proposed as part of the 
Council’s Levelling Up Fund submission to the government 
in July.  
 
 

 

7.   HOUSING   
 

 

7.1   LIFELINE POLICY  
 

(Pages 51 - 70) 

 To seek approval for an updated Lifeline Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   COMMUNITY SAFETY   
 

 

8.1   PERMISSION TO CONSULT ON PSPO RENEWALS  
 

(Pages 71 - 92) 

 To seek approval to consult on the renewal of the Boroughs 
Public Space Protection Orders. 

 



 

 

 
 

8.2   FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN  
 

(Pages 93 - 112) 

 To advise Members of, and seek approval for, the annual 
Food Safety Service Plan.  
 
 

 

8.3   REVISED SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN POLICY  
 

(Pages 113 - 140) 

 To seek approval for a revised Safeguarding Children Policy. 
 
 

 

8.4   REVISED SAFEGUARDING ADULT POLICY  
 

(Pages 141 - 182) 

 To seek approval for a revised Safeguarding Adults Policy 
 
 

 

9.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 183 - 184) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

11.   LEISURE AND HEALTH   
 

 

11.1   KIMBERLEY LEISURE CENTRE LICENCE TO OCCUPY 
 

(Pages 185 - 206) 

11.2   BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE FEASIBILITY STUDY 
 

(Pages 207 - 248) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr  
S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
T Hallam 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS O
[...]
S  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

11 THE ACQUISITION OF 26 AFFORDABLE HOUSES AT FIELD FARM, 
STAPLEFORD APPENDIX 2  
 
The Cabinet noted the appendix from agenda item 7.1  
 
 

12 USE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
The Cabinet noted the use of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers.  
 
 
 

Page 10



 
Cabinet  21 June 2022 

 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND ACTION PLAN  

1. Purpose of Report 

To ask Cabinet to consider and approve a new Learning and Development policy 
for the Council. 

2. Recommendation 

The Cabinet is asked to CONSIDER the Learning and Development Policy 
and Action Plan and APPROVE accordingly.  

3. Detail 

Since the last Learning and Development Policy was introduced brief headlines 

of achievements are as follows 

2019/20 

 

 Three new Broxtowe online learning zone (BLZ) courses were introduced and 

10 were updated.   

 BLZ courses completed: 4695 

 76% of personal appraisals completed in year 

 9 work experience placements were provided 

 1 disability confident four-week work experience placement took place 

 86.5% of the workforce were qualified to a minimum of level 2 and above 

 

2020/21 

 

 Three new BLZ courses were introduced (coronavirus, a new ICT induction 

course and one on display screen health and safety & homeworking), two 

online courses were amended (recruitment and selection, domestic abuse 

awareness)  

 BLZ courses completed: 4692 

 There were no work experience placements due to the pandemic 

 76% of personal appraisals completed in year 

 86.25% of the workforce were qualified up to level 2 minimum or above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda 
[...]
ination Leave ........................................................ 8 
10.  Investing in the future workforce ............................................................ 8 
11. Coaching and Mentoring ........................................................................ 8 

Page 18



Broxtowe Borough Council 

Personnel Committee 27 January 2020                                1        

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

1.   Introduction 

 
The Council is committed to the development of employees in order for them 
to carry out their role at the Council competently.  
 
Learning and development will be closely linked to service delivery 
underpinning the Council’s Corporate and Business Plans. The Council 
recognises that in order to deliver quality services to its customers and 
establish itself as an employer of choice it needs to continually invest in the 
development of its people to increase recruitment and retention, motivation, 
morale and job satisfaction of individuals and help them maximise their 
potential within and outside the organisation.  

2.   Equality Impact Assessment 

 
An Equality Impact Assessment of this policy has been undertaken to ensure 
that the implications of its introduction will not cause adverse impact or 
discrimination against different groups of employees with the organisation. 

3.  Objectives of Learning and Development  

 
The overall aims and objectives for learning development are: 
 

 To enable the Council to attain its strategic objectives through investing 
in its employees 

 To use the Apprenticeship scheme to fill skills gaps through recruitment 
and restructuring 

 To promote equality of access to learning 

 To encourage employees and to develop their skills and level of 
responsibility to the maximum of their potential 

 To widen and update the skills profile of employees to maximise their 
versatility, employability and future job security 

 To enable employees to raise performance, quality and custom
[...]
 funds for spending on 
apprenticeship training. Therefore for every £1 that enters an employer’s Digital 
Apprenticeship Account, employers get another £0.10 from Government. The 
monthly top-up will be applied at the same time the funds enter the digital 
account.  
 
Each monthly contribution and Government top up will expire on a rolling 24 
months basis if not used to purchase apprenticeship training and assessment. It 
is imperative that the Council spends as much of the levy as possible as the 
Government reclaims any unspent funds.  
 
However, the Council can award up to 10% of unspent levy to a partner 
organisation.  
 
  

Page 31



 

 

3. Corporate Vision and Aims 
 
The aim of this strategy accords with the Council’s stated Vision and Values 
which are: 
 
Vision  
A greener, safer, healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers 
 
Values 
Going the extra mile - a strong, caring focus on the needs of all communities 
Ready for change - innovation and readiness for change 
Employees - valuing employees and enabling the active involvement of everyone 
Always improving - continuous improvement and delivering value for money  
Transparent - integrity and professional competence  
 
4. Overall aim 
 
The aim of the Apprenticeship Strategy is that Broxtowe Borough Council will 
optimise use of its apprenticeship levy contributions. 
The Council aims to raise the skills of employees to fill skills gaps and produce 
better outcomes for our residents. This will be undertaken through vocational, 
professional and apprenticeship training. 
 
 
5.  Objectives 
 

 Embed a pro-Apprenticeship culture across the organisation 
 

 Achieve the target of 10 apprentices in training with Broxtowe Borough 
Council over the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2024. 
 

 The 10 apprenticeships will be a mix of direct recruitment and upskilling 
existing employees. 

 
 

 Maximise the use of Apprenticeships to develop existing employees to 
address skills gaps and succession plan
[...]
0 (2020: £62,230), comprising primarily of staff costs of 
£34,510 and premises costs of £12,140. 
 
The decline in the Bureau’s income in recent years is the result of a number of 
factors including the suspension of the transport scheme and an inability to 
generate room rental income during the Covid-19 pandemic. Though the impact 
of this has been offset by the continuation of local grant funding, the receipt of 
various Covid-19 grants (including the Job Retention Scheme) and efforts on 
the part of the Bureau to reduce outgoings, the funding of their schemes 
continues to be a cause for concern as they remain dependent on charitable 
funding. 
 
It is the published policy of the Bureau to hold sufficient reserves to both honour 
its liabilities to staff, suppliers and other organisations in the event of closure 
and to maintain sufficient funds to continue normal operations. 
 
As at the 13 May 2022, the Bureau has stated it holds current cash reserves of 
approximately £36,500. Of this, approximately £3,500 is held in a separate 
account solely for the use of the Food Bank. The Bureau estimates a current 
utilisation of this reserve held by the Food Bank at a rate of £200 per week due 
to a decline in donations. It is not the policy of the Bureau to utilise its other 
general purpose reserves to directly support the Food Bank as those reserves 
are required to meet the operating expenses of the Bureau. 
 
Grant Aid Request 
 
Cabinet is asked to consider, with the support of the Leader of the Council, a 
grant of up to £3,000 to provide direct support to the Food Bank operated and 
managed by Eastwood Volunteer Bureau. Such an award would be in line with 
the Council’s Grant Aid policy for the following key reasons: 
 

 Eastwood Food Bank is based within Broxtowe. 

 Supporting the voluntary sector is a Grant Aid policy commitment. 

 The service provided by the Food Bank directly benefits Broxtowe 
residents and is complementary to the services provided by the Council. 

 The Food Bank targets the needs of disadvantaged sections of the 
community. 

 
An award, if approved, would be met from the established Grant Aid budget 
shown in the table at the head of this report. No previous grant awards have 
been made to Eastwood Volunteer Bureau. 

Page 46



 
Cabinet  21 June 2022 

 
Report of the Portfolio holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
 

LEVELLING UP FUND UPDATE  

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the main projects proposed as part of the Council’s Levelling Up 
Fund submission to the government in July.  

2. Recommendation 

The Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the submission of the levelling up 
bids and generic project areas be approved, with delegation to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development for any changes.  

3. Detail 

The Levelling Up Fund is a £4.8 billion initiative from the government with the 
core purpose of addressing inequalities nationally. It gives councils the 
opportunity to bid for up to £20 million to invest in areas they have identified as 
being in need of funding. These applications must come under one of three 
investment themes: culture and heritage, transport, or regeneration and town 
centre investment.  
 
The Council’s Economic Development team have been working collaboratively 
with both Eastwood and Kimberley Town Councils, consultancy organisations, 
and other key stakeholders over the past year to develop bids for these towns. 
Round Two of the Fund will open on the 31 May and close on the 6 July 2022. 
Broxtowe has been categorised as a Priority 2 area, meaning that it has been 
identified as being less in need than Priority 1 areas. 
 
Prioritisation is still given to partnership’s whose projects can deliver in the next 
three to four years but projects need to demonstrate that they can spend funding 
in the 2022/23 financial year.    
 
Kimberley 
 
Swingate Farm Sports Centre: 
Relocation of Kimberley Miners Welfare Football Club from town cen
[...]
ction in order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and 

analysis may identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken 

to mitigate any barriers identified. 

  

Race:  It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in 

order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may 

identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

Page 69



Cabinet  21 June 2022 

barriers identified. 

  

Religion and Belief:  It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any 

further action in order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and 

analysis may identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken 

to mitigate any barriers identified. 

Sexual Orientation:  It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any 

further action in order to enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and 

analysis may identify reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken 

to mitigate any barriers identified. 

  

  

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

 Head of Service 

Signature: R Shaw 

  

  

  

Page 70



Cabinet  21 June 2022 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
 

PERMISSION TO CONSULT ON PSPO RENEWALS 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval to consult on the renewal of the Boroughs Public Space 
Protection Orders. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that permission to consult be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

Public Spaces Protection Orders are designed to deal with a nuisance affecting 
the whole community in a defined area by imposing conditions on the use of that 
area. They were introduced through the Anti-social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 and came into effect in October 2014. Councils are responsible 
[...]
uncil (the Council) is committed to ensuring that food produced, 
sold or consumed in the district is safe to eat and does not pose a risk to public health.  
 
This Food Service Plan sets out how the Council will deliver the elements of food 
safety and hygiene for which the Council has enforcement responsibility.  
 

The requirement to have a Food Service Plan is laid down by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) in its Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law Enforcement. 
The FSA was established in April 2000 as an independent monitoring and advisory 
body and is the central competent authority responsible for food safety in the UK. 

2021-2022 was another unprecedented year.  All of the food safety team were involved 
in the COVID-19 pandemic response.  The closure of many businesses and the 
adaptation of businesses to work in different ways significantly impacted the food 
safety interventions carried out.  The guidance produced by the Food Standards 
Agency in prioritising interventions during this time and afterwards (The Recovery 
Plan) was implemented as appropriate.  It was not possible to record every 
intervention carried out by the various teams, but at every restriction change relevant 
businesses were contacted and where information about new businesses or changes 
in how a business operated (e.g. to takeaway or delivery) was available, contact was 
made and advice was issued.  Investigations into workplace and community cases of 
COVID 19, supporting contact tracing, participation in outbreak management teams, 
daily outbreak cells and other daily emergency planning cells such as the excess 
deaths cell at the height of the pandemic, enforcement of the rules on businesses 
closures and the increase in complaints dealt with by the wider team – such as noise, 
bonfires etc. affecting people staying at home placed additional demands on the 
service.  Although restrictions eased in 2021/2022 this was only part way through the 
year and the backlog of food hygiene interventions which had built up, including an 
increase in food businesses registering during the period continued to impact on 
service delivery. 

2.0 Food Safety Service Aims and Objectives 

2.1 Aim 
 

To maintain, and where possible improve, the health and wellbeing of residents and 
visitors to the borough of Broxtowe and the success of local food businesses by 
ensuring the safe production, processing, handling, storage, distribution and sale of 
food in the district. 

2.2 Objectives 
 

 To ensure that at all levels of the food chain, all food prepared, sold or 
offered for sale is wholesome and fit for human consumption. 

Page 96



Cabinet  21 June 2022 

 To operate the service in accordance with the relevant Code of Practice and 
the requirements of the Food Standards Agency. 

 To implement the FSA Recovery Plan prioritising food safety interventions 

 To keep accurate records of all food enforcement activities and maintain an 
accurate register of food businesses in the district  

 To carry out food hygiene interventions in accordance with the minimum 
inspection frequencies and to standards determined by the Food Standards 
Agency  

 To participate in the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme providing 
information about businesses to facilitate customer choice 

 To encourage standards of hygiene higher than the minimum acceptable in 
law  

 To deal with food alerts in accordance with Food Standards Agency 
guidance  

 To investigate complaints relating to food premises or food sold in the 
borough of Broxtowe  

 To investigate notified cases of food and water borne illness and take 
effective action to control the spread of infection  

 To sample and risk-assess private water supplies 

 To effectively and efficiently meet the needs of the public and businesses 
using our service and to respond positively to challenges  

 To respond to planning and licensing consultations as a statutory consultee. 

 To increase the knowledg

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
T Hallam 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  

 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Williamson declared non-pecuniary interests in item 5.3 as she supported 
the food bank, minute number 16.3 refers and agenda item 6.1 as her husband owned 
a business in Eastwood, minute number 17.1 refers. Councillor R D MacRae declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in item 5.3 as he supported a voluntary organisation, minute 
number 16.3 refers. Councillor S A Bagshaw declared non-pecuniary interests in 
agenda item 5.3 as she supported a voluntary organisation, minute number 16. 3 
refers and agenda item 6.1, minute number 17.1 refers. Councillor J W McGrath 
declared pecuniary interests in items 11.1 and 11.2 as his daughter worked at Liberty 
Leisure, minute numbers 22.1 and 22.2 refer. 
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May were confirmed as a correct record 
subject to a minor amendment that Councillor B C Carr’s interest declared in item 5.1, 
referred to Councillor Carr as a volunteer, whereas she is in fact a Trustee on the 
board at the Broxtowe Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 
 

15 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members were updated with the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the chosen topics of Housing Repairs, Agile Working, and Telephone Answering and 
Customer Services. 
 
 

16 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 
 



16.1 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND ACTION PLAN  
 
Members were updated an overview of achievements since the last Learning and 
Development Policy was approved. This included new Broxtowe Learning Zone 
courses, work experience placements and data relating to how many employees were 
qualified to level 2 or above.  
 
The Cabinet was also updated with future plans to promote vocational and 
professional training, to expand Coaching and Mentoring programmes for Heads of 
Service and Senior Managers, the introduction of a graduate programme, to raise 
strategic skills and improve agility, to address skill gaps and link to apprenticeships.  
 
Members discussed the action plan and welcomed the graduate programme which 
has a focus to create meaningful jobs at the end of the apprenticeship and to retain 
the investment.  A career structure within each department area was suggested to 
provide a clear career pathway for staff retention.  

 
RESOLVED that the Learning and Development Policy and Action Plan be 

approved.  
 

Reason 
 
Learning and Development was closely linked to service delivery underpinning the 
Council’s Corporate and Business Plans. The Council recognised that in order to 
deliver quality services to its customers it required continual investment in the 
development of its staff to increase recruitment and retention, motivation, morale, and 
job satisfaction of individuals and help them maximise their potential within and 
outside the organisation. Valuing employees and enabling the active involvement of 
everyone.  
  
 
 

16.2 APPRENTICESHIP STRATEGY  
 
Members welcomed the new Apprenticeship Strategy for the Council. The aim of the 
Strategy was for the Council to optimise the use of its apprenticeship levy 
contributions and raise the skills of employees to fill skill gaps and produce better 
outcomes for the residents. The training would be undertaken through vocational, 
professional, and apprenticeship training. 
 
A range of objectives to support the Strategy included embedding a pro-
apprenticeship culture across the organisation, to achieve the target of ten apprentices 
in training over the period 2022-2024, maximise the use of apprenticeships to develop 
existing employees to address skill gaps and succession planning and aid recruitment 
and retention, and promote and advertise the full range of apprenticeships available 
from Level 2 up to Level 7.   
 

RESOLVED that the Apprenticeship strategy be approved. 
 
Reason 

 



The Council was committed to invest in its staff, ensuring that skill gaps were filled in 
order to continue to deliver an excellent, value for money service to the public. With 
the vision of ‘A greener, safer, healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers’.  
 
 
  
 
 

16.3 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2022/23  

 
Members considered the request for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy.  
 
Eastwood Food Bank was operated and managed by Eastwood Volunteer Bureau.  
The Bureau estimated a current utilisation of the reserve held by the Food Bank at a 
rate of £200 per week due to a decline in donations. It was not the policy of the 
Bureau to directly support the Food Bank as its reserves were required to meet the 
operating expenses of the Bureau.  
 
The service provided by the Food Bank directly benefitted Broxtowe residents and 
was complimentary to the services provided by the Council. The Food Bank targeted 
the needs of disadvantaged sections of the community. 

 
RESOLVED that the grant request in the appendix included in the report 

be approved.  
 

Reason 
 
Consideration for not approving the grant would have been a negative impact for the 
residents. The Food Bank had seen a large increase in residents using the service 
and a decline in donations from supermarkets and residents. The grant supported the 
priority of supporting people to live well.    
  
 
 

17 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

17.1 LEVELLING UP FUND UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet was updated with the main projects proposed as part of the Council’s 
Levelling Up Fund submission to the government in July. 
 
The Levelling up Fund was a £4.8 billion initiative from the government with the core 
purpose of addressing inequalities nationally. It gave the Councils the opportunity to 
bid for up to £20 million to invest in areas they had identified as being in need of 
funding. The applications must come under one of the three themes identified: culture 
and heritage, transport, or regeneration and town centre investment. Prioritisation was 
still given to partnerships whose projects could deliver in the next three to four years 
but projects would need to demonstrate they could spend funding in the 2022/23 
financial year.  



 
 In Kimberley the projects included a Swingate Farm Sports Centre, Cycle Path 
Network and Town Centre Improvements. Eastwood included a new wellbeing hub at 
Walker Street, transformation of Durban House and Cycle Path Network. 
 
Amion Consulting had been appointed to support the bids submission process. They 
had been successful with Levelling up Fund bids elsewhere across the Country. 
Officers and Town Councils were thanked for their work in the process of the Levelling 
up Fund bids. 
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE requested a recorded vote and this was seconded by two 
Councillors.  
 
For Against Abstention 
S A Bagshaw   
B C Carr   
S J Carr   
T Hallam   
R D MacRae   
G Marshall   
J W McGrath   
M Radulovic MBE   
H E Skinner   
E Williamson   
 

RESOLVED that the submission of the levelling up bids and generic 
project areas be approved. With delegation to the Head of Planning and 
Economic Development for any changes.  

 
Reason 
 
This would support the Council’s corporate priority of Business growth and the aim of 
investing in our towns and our people.  
 
 
 

18 HOUSING  
 
 

18.1 LIFELINE POLICY  
 
The Cabinet welcomed the updated Lifeline Policy and the service provided. The 
policy applied to all customers who had entered into a service contract with the 
Council for the provision for the domestic Lifeline telecare service within their own 
homes. It was a two-way speech community alarm system that enabled help to be 
summoned for customers in an emergency.  
 
The purpose of the policy was to provide an overview of the Lifeline telecare services 
offered by the Council and how the services offered independence of customers to 
remain living within their own home. Members considered that further publicity was 
required of the service and the option to have additional equipment including carbon 
monoxide detector, key safe, falls detector, bed occupancy detector, and pillow alert.  

 



RESOLVED that the Lifeline Policy be approved. 
 

Reason 
 
The policy provided an overview of the Lifeline telecare services offered by the 
Council. The services were designed to increase, maintain and improve the 
independence of customers to remain living within their own home by supporting The 
Councils aim of a good quality home for everyone and investing to ensure our homes 
are safe.  
 
 

19 COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
 

19.1 PERMISSION TO CONSULT ON PSPO RENEWALS  
 
Members were asked to seek approval to consult on the renewal of the Borough’s 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). 
 
PSPOs were designed to deal with a nuisance affecting the whole community in a 
defined area by imposing conditions on the use of that area. They were introduced 
through the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and came into effect 
in October 2014. Councils were responsible for making PSPOs and could do so on 
any public space for a maximum period of three years.  
 
There are ten PSPOs currently in place in Broxtowe, six for the control of anti-social 
behaviour related to Alcohol Consumption, two for car cruising, one for dog control 
and the once for closure of a footpath. Private land was exempt from inclusion in a 
PSPO. Members were advised to fill out the consultation if they had any areas that 
was of concern. 

 
RESOLVED that permission to consult be approved.  
 

Reason 
 
The consultation process would ultimately help inform the Council’s view as to 
whether the requirements under Section 59 of the Act had been fulfilled.  
 
 

19.2 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN  
 
Members were updated with the annual Food Safety Service Plan and were informed 
that Council was committed to ensure that food produced, sold or consumed in the 
district was safe for consumption and did not pose a risk to public health.  
 
The COVID-19 pandemic had impacted on the food safety team and the amount of 
food safety interventions carried out. This was due to the many closures of businesses 
and the adaptation of businesses to work in different ways along with investigations 
into workplace and community cases of COVID-19, supporting contact tracing, 
participation in outbreak management teams, daily outbreak cells, enforcement of the 
rules on businesses closures and an increase in complaints from residents who were 
at home affected by noise and bonfires. The backlog of food hygiene interventions had 



built up, including an increase in food businesses registering once the registrations 
had eased. This continued to impact on service delivery.  
 
As at 31 March 2022, there were 846 food premises on the Broxtowe food database. 
The Council use the Food Hygiene Intervention Rating Scheme to determine the 
frequency that food premises should be inspected.  

 
RESOLVED that the Annual Food Safety Service be approved.  
 

Reason 
 
The provision of the annual Food Safety plan was a statutory requirement and was 
completed with the nationally agreed Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement. 
The agreement set out how the Council would meet its statutory obligations. The Food 
Safety Service aim was to maintain and where possible improve, the health and 
wellbeing of residents and visitors to the borough of Broxtowe and the success of local 
food businesses by ensuring the safe production, processing, handling, storage, 
distribution, and sale of food in the district.  
 
The Food Service Plan accords with the Council’s Vision of a greener, safer healthier 
Broxtowe where everyone prospers. The Plan contributes directly to the Business 
Growth and Health priorities which are invest in our towns and our people and support 
people to live well.  
 
 

19.3 REVISED SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN POLICY  
 
Members were informed that the Council has a specific statutory duty under Section 
11 of the Children Act 2004 to make arrangements for ensuring that its functions, and 
services provided on its behalf, were discharged with regard to the need to safeguard 
and promote the welfare of children. The Safeguarding Children Policy sets out how 
the Council would meet its obligations.  

 
RESOLVED that the revised policy be approved.  
 

Reason 
 
All individuals, contractors and agencies have a duty to ensure they are familiar with 
and can access the Council’s reporting safeguarding procedures, or are familiar with 
and can access those of their own company/agency. The policy incorporates the 
Council priorities as a safe place for everyone.  
 
 

19.4 REVISED SAFEGUARDING ADULT POLICY  
 
Members were informed that the Council was responsible for ensuring that employees 
are competent and confident in carrying out their responsibilities for safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of adults.  

 
The Safeguarding Adults Policy sets out how the Council would meet its obligations. 
The Council has a statutory duty to assist Nottinghamshire County Council in making 
enquires it thinks necessary to decide if and what kind of action should be taken to 
protect an adult at risk from suspected abuse.   



 
RESOLVED that the revised Policy be approved.  
 

Reason 
 

The aim of the Policy was to enable the Council to meet the moral and legal 
responsibilities necessary to safeguard and promote the welfare of adults with care 
and support needs in order to keep them safe from abuse or neglect. The Policy 
incorporates The Council priorities as a safe place for everyone. 
 
 

20 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet considered the Work Programme, including potential key decisions that 
would help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme, including key decisions be 
approved.  

 
Reason 
 
The items included in the work programme would help to achieve the Council’s key 
priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

22 LEISURE AND HEALTH  
 
 

22.1 KIMBERLEY LEISURE CENTRE LICENCE TO OCCUPY  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The draft Kimberley leisure Centre licence to occupy agreement is 

approved. 
2. Any minor changes to the draft licence to occupy are delegated to the 

Deputy Chief Executive and the Leisure and Health Portfolio holder.  
 
 

22.2 BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE FEASIBILITY STUDY  
 

RESOLVED that an external financial due diligence report be approved.  
 
 
 


